

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO.
11527 of 2025**

=====

VITHALBHAI JAGABHAI ALGOTAR BHARWAD & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR VIRAT G POPAT(3710) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

APP MS SHRUTI PATHAK for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**Date : 01/09/2025****ORAL ORDER**

By way of present consent quashing petition, the petitioner has sought for quashing and setting aside of the impugned FIR being C.R. No. 11211035250367 of 2025 registered with Muli Police Station, District Surendranagar for the offences registered under section 105 and 54 of the B.N.S.

Learned APP has opposed the petition on the ground that the investigation is at nascent stage and the offence is non-compoundable one and petitioner has several past antecedents.

Considering the aforesaid fact, when a specific query was put to the learned APP as to whether any offence under any other provision over and above section 105 of the BNS, is made out during the investigation, learned APP seeks an adjournment for getting instructions in that regard. Stand over to 08/09/2025.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

Kaushal Rathod